

FILED

December 23, 2021
04:13:01 PM

CASE NUMBER: S-21-0293

IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

STATE OF WYOMING,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	Docket No. S-21-0293
)	
v.)	
)	
CLAYVIN HERRERA,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
)	
)	

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT:

Kyle A. Gray (#5-2297)
Holland & Hart LLP
401 N. 31st Street, Suite 1500
Billings, MT 59101
Telephone: (406) 252-2166
Fax: (406) 252-1669
Email: kgray@hollandhart.com

Hadassah (“Dessa”) Reimer (#6-3825)
Holland & Hart LLP
645 S. Cache Street, Suite 100
Jackson, WY 83001
Telephone: (307) 739-9741
Fax: (307) 739-9744
Email: HMReimer@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER:

Bridget Hill (#6-3616)
James Kaste (#6-3244)
Jenny Staeben (#6-4482)
Wyoming Attorney General’s Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
Telephone: (307) 777-7895

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
II. STANDARD ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW.....	6
III. DISCUSSION.....	8
A. The District Court’s Legally Correct Determination that the <i>Repsis</i> Decision Retains No Preclusive Force in this Matter, Does Not Merit Review.....	8
B. The District Court’s Determination that a Conservation Necessity Finding is Necessarily Time Limited Also Does Not Merit Review.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION	15
Exhibit 1 Amicus Brief of the United States Supporting Petition in <i>Clayvin Herrera v. State of Wyoming</i> , U.S. Supreme Court; Cause No. 17-532	
Exhibit 2 Mandate Reversing and Remanding Decision dated December 3, 2021 in <i>Clayvin Herrera v. State of Wyoming</i> , Cause No. DV2020-73, Sheridan County District Court, Wyoming	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	8-9
<i>B&B Hardware v. Hargis Industries, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	14
<i>Briggs v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948).....	9
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Reppis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	12
<i>Elec. Wholesale Supply Co. v. Fraser</i> , 2005 WY 105, 356 P.3d 254 (Wyo. 2015)	7
<i>Ex Parte Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 488 (1838).....	9
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org., Inc.</i> 140 S.Ct. 1498 (2020).....	1, 7
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	passim
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) (<i>per curiam</i>)	1, 4, 8, 11
<i>Kittles v. Rocky Mtn. Recovery, Inc.</i> , 1 P.3d 1220 (Wyo. 2000).....	7
<i>Limbach v. Hooven & Allison Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 353 (1984).....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13

<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	9
<i>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	7
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	8
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	3

STATUTES AND RULES

WYO.R.APP.P. 9	7
WYO.R.APP.P. 13.01	7
Wyo. Stat. § 5-2-119.....	6
